LISTED ON. 15.12.2016

COURT NO. 04

ITEM NO. 03

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petitions)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS...

(Applications for permission to file additional documents) $$\operatorname{\mathtt{WITH}}$$

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS...

(Applications for exemption from certified copy of impugned order) $\ensuremath{\mathsf{order}}$

ΙN

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC...Nos.</u> 23831-23832 OF 2016

M. Tiroumavalavane & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

Dr. K. Sankaraiyan & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned have been filed on $2^{\rm nd}$ December, 2016 against the common impugned Judgment and final order dated $8^{\rm th}$ December, 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in W.P. No. 21749 of 2013 and W.P. No. 34281 of 2012 and the same are barred by time by 635 days. Counsel for the Petitioners has filed applications for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petitions.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 35427-35429 of 2015 @ Special Leave Petition(C)CC... Nos. 18315-18317 of 2015 entitled "A. Marie Josephine Aruna & Anr. Etc. Etc. Versus Government of Puducherry & Ors. Etc. Etc." @ common order were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14th December, 2015, when the Court was pleased to dismiss the same. Copy of the Record of proceedings dated 14th December, 2015 is circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 15137 of 2015 @ Special Leave Petition(C)CC... No. 8278 of 2015 entitled "L. Malini Versus Rakesh Chandra, I.A.S., & Anr." @ common order were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th May, 2015, when the Court was pleased to issue of notice. Copy of the order has already been placed as Annexure P-18 at page no. 199 in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. G. Balaji, Counsel for the petitioners has on 8th December, 2016 filed application for permission to file additional documents on record with affidavit alongwith Annexures P-11 to P-18. Copies of the same are circulated herewith.

The applications in the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report. Dated this the $14^{\rm th}$ day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTNAT REGISTRAR

vk